
 

 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - FRIDAY, 16 JUNE 2023 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 

and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair for the Civic Year 2023/24   

 
2.  Chairperson's Announcement/s   

 
3.  Declarations of Interest   

 
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6.  Audit Wales Register of Regulators Reports and Recommendations  

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

7.  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023  (Pages 25 - 114) 
 

8.  Corporate Risk Management Policy  (Pages 115 - 140) 
 

9.  Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23  (Pages 141 - 228) 
 

10.  Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  (Pages 229 - 242) 
 

11.  Internal Audit Update Report  (Pages 243 - 262) 
 

AGENDA 



12.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 263 - 274) 
 

13.  Draft Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23  
(Pages 275 - 282) 
 

14.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

15.  Access to Meetings   
That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
above Act. 
 

 PART 2 
 

16.  Internal Audit - Special Investigations (Exempt Under Paragraph 
14)  (Pages 283 - 288) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 9th June 2023  
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson:  To be confirmed by the Committee 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

  To be confirmed by the Committee 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, A.J.Richards, 
M.Spooner, O.S.Davies, P.D.Richards, P.Rogers, 
R.Mizen and W.Carpenter 
 

Voting Lay 
Members: 

J.Jenkins, H.Griffiths, A.Bagley, M.Owen 



 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

170323 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT  
TALBOT AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  17 March 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

J.Jenkins 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

A.Bagley 
 

Councillors: 
 

O.S.Davies, W.Carpenter, A.J.Richards and 
P.D.Richards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

D.Mulligan, H.Jones, A.O'Donnell, C.Furlow-
Harris, L.McAndrew, M.Williams, C.Owen and 
C.Plowman 
 

Representing Audit  
Wales: 
 

N.Jenkins and A.Worthy 

Voting Lay Member: 
 

 H.Griffiths  

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 15th February 2023 
were approved as an accurate record. 

 
4. AUDIT WALES ANNUAL SUMMARY 2022  

 
The Committee received the Annual Audit Summary for 2022, which 

was delivered by Audit Wales. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

170323 

It was explained that the circulated report contained a summary of the 

work Audit Wales had undertaken over the past year; most of the 

work within the report had been reported to the Governance and 

Audit Committee throughout the year at various different meetings. 

Audit Wales highlighted that the circulated report included links to the 

reports that had been issued and published, and also included 

matters related to any other inspectorates, as well as national 

studies.   

 

RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 

5. AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME AND TIMETABLE 
(QUARTERLY UPDATE)  
 
An update on the work undertaken by Audit Wales, up to the 31st 

December 2022, was presented to Members.  

In regards to the financial work undertaken, it was confirmed that the 

audit of the Council’s financial statements had been completed; the 

Auditor General gave an unqualified opinion on 13 January 2023, 

following the approval of the financial statements at the Governance 

and Audit Committee on 12 January 2023. It was noted that work 

relating to the Certification of Grant returns for the 2021/22 financial 

year was in progress.  

Audit Wales provided a summary of the progress of their performance 

work: 

 Building in Well-being of Future Generations Act examinations 

into all work 

 Completed improvement reporting audit 

 Assurance and Risk Assessment work for 2021/22 was nearing 

completion – there was one action left to complete which 

related to recovery planning, however all other actions had 

been completed and reported on  

 Springing forward work (examining the building blocks for a 

sustainable future) for 2021/22 was currently being drafted  

 Assurance and Risk Assessment for 2022/23 was ongoing – 

the work relating to performance information and setting of well-

being objectives had started, and the capital management 

programme work was due to start at the end of this financial 

year  

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

170323 

 Thematic review for unscheduled care was nearing completion 

– will be reporting this back to Committee once it had been 

finalised 

 The digital thematic review was currently being undertaken 

across all Councils – the timeframe was noted to be between 

now and the end of September 2023 

 Scrutiny review was currently being undertaken  

 

It was mentioned that the circulated report included information 

relating to the Local Government national studies, planned and in 

progress, in order to update Members on the work progress of each 

of the studies.  

The circulated report referenced that the deadline for the Certification 

of Grant returns for financial year 2021-22 was between December 

2022 and February 2023, and the status was still progress; Members 

asked if there were any updates in regards to any outstanding grants 

and the deadlines. Audit Wales confirmed that they had completed 

their work on the non-domestic rates, teacher’s pensions and social 

care workforce grants; they had completed the initial testing on the 

housing benefits subsidy, however the next steps was to discuss the 

findings on this subsidy. It was noted that Audit Wales were hoping to 

conclude this work over the next few weeks; nationally there had 

been a slippage in the deadlines referred to the in the circulated 

report, therefore there were no specific concerns to raise.  

Members queried the outstanding work in relation to the Assurance 

and Risk Assessment work for 2021/22. It was confirmed that the 

only action that hadn’t been finalised was the recovery planning work.  

A discussion took place in regards to the timetable for the springing 

forward work, which was noted to be April 2022. The Committee were 

informed that this work was currently being drafted, and hadn’t 

progressed earlier due to resourcing issues within Audit Wales.  

 

RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 

6. AUDIT WALES REGISTER OF REGULATORS REPORTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members were provided with an updated version of the Register of 

Regulators Reports and Recommendations. 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

170323 

It was highlighted that on12 January 2023, the Governance and Audit 

Committee received a report regarding the Register of Regulators 

Reports and Recommendations; during that meeting Officers stated 

that they would provide the Committee with feedback relating to the 

five national reports and one local letter. It was noted that this 

feedback was contained within Section A of the circulated report.  

Officers mentioned that since January 2023, one national report and 

one local letter had been published; these were contained within 

Section B of the circulated report, and had since been added to the 

register.  

 

RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 

7. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was presented to the 

Committee, which sought to provide assurances that the Council was 

complying with its risk management policy. It was mentioned that 

Cabinet recently considered and noted this report at one of their 

recent meetings.  

A discussion took place in regards to the future presentation of the 

risk register, and the way in which the formatting could be improved 

to provide for easier reading.   

 

RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Progress report provided details of the internal 

audit work undertaken since the last Governance and Audit 

Committee meeting on 12 January 2023. 

Members were informed that since the last meeting of the 

Governance and Audit Committee in January, a total of 10 reports 

had been issued; the conclusions of these reports could be found in 

Appendix 1 of the circulated report. It was mentioned that all 10 

reports either had a substantial or reasonable assurance rating.  

Reference was made to the report relating to Children’s Services, 

Emergency Payments. Officers were asked to provide information as 

to why the assurance rating was set as reasonable, as opposed to 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

170323 

substantial. It was explained that the assurance ratings, which were 

provided following an audit, were formulated by the number of 

recommendations made, the likelihood that the failure to action the 

recommendations within six months would lead to a significant 

system failure, and the impact of any system failure; this information 

would then be put into a formula and a category rating of 1-4 would 

be produced, all of which linked to the assurance ratings. It was 

highlighted that internal audit provided a number of recommendations 

following the audit, in particular in relation to several petty cash 

accounts which hadn’t been used in a considerable amount of time; 

auditors recommended that these accounts needed to be formally 

closed down. It was added that there were also a few 

reimbursements which had been long outstanding. The Committee 

were informed that although in general the controls were noted to be 

of good standard, auditors made recommendations to further 

enhance the controls that were in place; hence the reasonable rating, 

instead of the substantial rating.  

Queries were made in regards to Brynamlwg Complex Health 

Service. Officers highlighted that Brynamlwg was a day service, 

operated by colleagues in Social Services, for service users with very 

complex health needs.  

A discussion took place in regards to the report relating to Fleet – 

Vehicle Fuel. The circulated report stated that there was a 

longstanding problem whereby the Fleet Service were not 

consistently being notified of relevant staffing changes and where 

driver tags were not being returned. It was noted that internal audit 

provided a recommendation to the Fleet Service, in which they should 

undertake an exercise to cancel all of the outstanding driver tags 

using the information provided by Internal Audit, and update the 

records accordingly; it was confirmed that this recommendation was 

in progress. In addition, it was explained that internal audit 

recommended that the Fleet Service liaise with colleagues in Payroll 

and IT with a view to creating a report from the Council’s iTrent 

system, which could be generated periodically to show all staff who 

were in possession of a driver tag and which staff had left the 

Authority. It was noted that the current process was that the 

Accountable Manager would notify the Fleet Service when a member 

of staff left the Authority; however, this wasn’t always occurring.  

Officers mentioned that 
[...]
 of the circulated 

report, made reference to a Pupil Development Grant Working Group; 

Members asked for further information about this Working Group and 

how it was established. Officers explained that Welsh Government 

changed a number of grants within the education field; following 

these changes, Neath Port Talbot Council were awarded a Pupil 

Development Grant. It was noted that Welsh Government provided 

very little guidance in regards to how the money could be utilised; 

therefore, a working group was set up, consisting of senior staff within 

the Education Directorate, as well as the Councils senior auditor. 

Officers highlighted that the discussions in the working group were 

focused on how to best use the grant monies, and ensure that should 

Page 10



- 7 - 
 

170323 

the grant be audited externally, the Council would have a rationale as 

to why the money was used for the purposes suggested. It was noted 

that the work of this Group had since concluded, and Officers were 

content with how the grant monies were intended to be spent across 

the schools eligible for some of that grant.  

 

RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
 

9. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2023/24  
 
Members were provided with details of the draft Internal Audit 

Strategy and Risk Based Plan for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 

2024, along with the revised Internal Charter. 

 

RESOLVED  That Members approve the draft 
Internal Audit Strategy as set out 
in appendix 1 of the circulated 
report. 
 
That Members approve the draft 
Internal Audit Plan as detailed in 
appendix 2 of the circulated 
report. 
 
That Members approve the 
updated Internal Audit Charter as 
detailed in appendix 3 of the 
circulated report. 
 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Because of the need to deal now with this matter contained in Minute 
No. 11 below, the Chairperson agreed that this could be raised at 
today’s meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100A(4) and 
(5) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Reason 
 
Due to timescale.  
 

Page 11



- 8 - 
 

170323 

11. NEATH PORT TALBOT CYBER SECURITY STRATEGY UPDATE 
2023  
 
The Chief Digital Officer presented the Committee with the Neath 

Port Talbot Cyber Security Strategy. 

Reference was made to the Audit Wales report ‘Learning from Cyber-

Attacks’ and the recommendations Audit Wales had made. Officers 

provided assurances that they had reviewed the current cyber 

security provision and the cyber security action plan, taking into 

consideration the key findings and lessons learned from the Audit 

Wales report; they had ensured those findings were incorporated into 

the Councils action plan and appropriately prioritised going forward. 

 

RESOLVED  That the report be noted. 
 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
 
RESOLVED That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) 

of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded for the following items 
of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act 
 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT - SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS (EXEMPT 
UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Officers provided an update on all special investigations reports 
issued since the last meeting; including details of all current special 
investigations.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 12



1 
 

Version 6 – 8 June 2023 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2023-2024 

 
 

  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



2 
 

Version 6 – 8 June 2023 

Governance and Audit Committee (10am unless otherwise stated) 

 

Meeting Date 
2023 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

31 July  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Wales – Audit of Accounts 2022/23 
 

Information Audit Wales 

Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 Decision Huw Jones / Diane 
Mulligan 

Draft Annual Governance Statement  Louise McAndrew 

   

   

   
 

Meeting Date 
2023 

 

Agenda It
[...]
Register of 
Regulators Reports (Appendix 1) 
 
Section A  
 
1. Assurance & Risk Assessment 2021-2022 Financial Position 

(April 22) - The Assurance and Risk Assessment undertaken by 
Audit Wales, presented to Cabinet on 17th May 2023, provides a 
point in time assurance on the particular aspects of their work 
undertaken to date, including reviews of a number of key areas 
including financial strategy, useable resources and performance 
against budgets.   

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This update refers to the council’s financial position.  Audit Wales’ 
findings demonstrated that: 

“The council is financially stable, helped recently by additional 
Welsh Government funding, but it needs to develop a sustainable 
plan to address cost pressures and close its medium-term funding 
gap in an increasingly challenging financial climate”.   

Audit Wales makes reference to future budget pressures and 
economic uncertainly.  The council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
will address these challenges and set out our options for the next 
financial year.  

 

2. ‘Together we can’ – Community Resilience and Self-Reliance 
(January 2022) 

This report, the final in a series of three, looks at the challenge of 
poverty across Wales and how government is responding. Audit 
Wales reports that the scale of the challenge and weaknesses in 
current work makes it difficult for Welsh and local government to 
deliver the systemic change required to tackle and alleviate 
poverty. 

 
As detailed in the last Governance and Audit report the council 
continues to be committed to developing its approach to poverty 
and working in partnership with organisations to prioritise support 
for residents and businesses. In addition, further resources have 
been secured via the UK Government’s Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF) for 2 posts which will lead on the development of a Poverty 
Strategy for Neath Port Talbot and progress our work on 
identifying those hardest hit by the cost of living crisis
[...]
g for Older People 

National12.01.2023

20

Direct Payments for Adult Social Care 17

Dec-21

Apr-22

N/A

17.03.2023

1 recommendations for Welsh 

Government / 9 recommendations 

for Welsh Government & Local 

government

Andrew Jarrett17.03.2023N/A

Social Services, Housing and 

Community Safety Cabinet 

Board

N/A

2 recommendations for Welsh 

Government / No 

recommendations for local 

government

N/AN/AN/A

P
age 24

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiOTY4ZGE0NzEtYTBjNC00NDE4LWJjMWQtZWQzZDI5NWI1YmU0IiwidCI6ImRmZDY5MmYwLTE2YmYtNDQ0OS04OGUzLWU3NzM1ZGZjY2ZlOCIsImMiOjh9&pageName=ReportSectiona1dd6e25719b0e5900a0
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/Care Home Commissioning - English.pdf


 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16th JUNE 2023 
 

REPORT OF 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER – H JONES 

 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected – All wards 
 
Report Title – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To present to Governance and Audit Committee the council’s draft 

Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023.  
 
Background: 
 
2. The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2022-2023 

(attached at Appendix 1) has been prepared by the Corporate 

Governance Group, which is chaired by the Chief Finance Officer 

and is made up of Heads of Service who are directly responsible for 

governance aspects.  

3. The draft AGS complies with the Delivering Good Governance in 

Local Government Framework: (CIPFA/SOLACE, 2016) and 

demonstrates the system of internal controls which have been in 

place within the council for the year ending 31st March 2023 and 

provides examples of how the council demonstrates compliance 

with good practice and meets the core and sub principles of effective 

governance. The draft AGS also provides details on the assurances 

taken during the year on the effectiveness of our governance 

arrangements.   

4. The council is res
[...]
ion by 30 September 2025.  
 
The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 already make 
provision for an authority having to delay preparing and publishing their 
annual financial accounts. By virtue of regulation 10(4) authorities are 
able to include a note on websites to say why they haven’t prepared or 
published their accounts within existing deadlines to comply with 
legislation.  
 
Closure of Accounts 2022/23 
 
The draft (unaudited) statement of accounts are included in Appendix 1, 
the statements were signed and certified by the Chief Finance Officer 
and passed to Audit wales on 26th May 2023.  
 
The statements are now subject to audit by Audit Wales culminating in 
them being signed by the Chair of this Committee once the audit has 
been completed. 
 
Summary  
 
The Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 are forwarded to 
Governance & Audit Committee for information and review. 
 
Financial Impact 
All financial impacts are contained within the body of the report. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
There is no requirement for an integrated impact assessment in respect 
of this item. 

Page 142



 

 

 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts 
There are no impacts in respect of this item. 
 
Workforce impacts 
There are no workforce impacts in respect of this item. 
 
Legal Impacts 
There are no legal impacts in respect of this item. 

 
Risk Management 
There are no risk management issues in respect of this item. 
 
Consultation 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members of the Governance and Audit 
Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix 1 –Draft (Unaudited) Statement of Account 2022/23 
  
 

Background Papers 
Outturn / Closing working papers 2022/23 
 
Officer Contact 
For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mr Huw Jones, Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mrs Diane Mulligan, Chief Acc
[...]
y which may affect its operations. 

9.2 To this end, the Council maintains a continuous overview of such 

arrangements via the Chief Finance Officer (section 151 officer), the 

Constitution (including financial procedure rules), various codes of 

conduct and its internal audit arrangements. 

9.3 This policy will be subject to review in 2025. 

  

 

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16th June 2023 
 
Report of the Chief Accountant Technical & Governance (Head of Internal 
Audit) – Diane Mulligan 
 
Matters for Information  
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Internal Audit Update Report  

 
1.  Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide details of the internal audit work 
undertaken since the last Governance & Audit Committee meeting on 17th 
March 2023. 

2. Executive Summary 

Since the last committee meeting in March 2023 the team has continued to 

complete work contained in the previous year’s plan and commenced work 

on the plan for 2023/24.  A total of 16 reports have been issued. One Post 

Audit Review has also been undertaken.  

 

Appendix 1 of this report details the formal audit reports issued. 

Appendix 2 of this report gives details of progress against the plan for 23-24 

Page 243

Agenda Item 11



Appendix 3 of this report provides a response from the Head of Property & 

Regeneration in relation to Report No. 6 Responsible Persons – Council 

Buildings 

 

 

3. Background 

One of the terms of reference of this Committee is to ‘monitor internal (and) 
external audit performance’.  In order to comply with this requirement to 
monitor the in-house service, an update is given below outlining internal 
audit work undertaken since the Governance & Audit Committee meeting 
held on 17th March 2023. 
 
In addition, information is provided for members on the current position 
regarding staffing issues within the team. 
 
4.        Staffing Issues 
 
There are no staffing issues which need to be brought to the attention of 
members at this time. 
 

5. Audit Work Undertaken  

Since the last committee meeting a total of 16 formal reports have been 
issued, as at 31st May 2023, in line with normal reporting processes.   
 
Final Reports Issued  
 
22/23  
Housing Benefits 
Cwmtawe Community School 
Sundry Debtors 
2 Private Items 
 
 

Page 244



23/24 
4 Primary Schools 
1Comprehensive School 
School Primary Support Officer & Bursar Service 
Procurement – Amazon Purchases  
Responsible Persons – Authority Buildings  
Pendarvis Family Time Centre 
Control Risk Self Assessments – Fundamental Financial Systems 
Hillside Secure Children’s Home 
 
In addition to the audits undertaken which resulted in the issue of a formal 
report the following work has also been undertaken: 

 The Audit Manager has attended the fortnightly meetings of the Social 
Services Quality Practice Strategic Group. 

 The Audit Manager has attended the Social Care Case Management 
Platform Project Board meetings.  

 The Audit Manager completed an investigation in line with the 
Authority’s Disciplinary Policy and Processes.  

 The Senior Auditor has attended the Itrent System (payroll & HR) 
Project Board meetings. 

 The Senior Auditor prepared for and gave evidence at an Education 
Workforce Council Fitness to Practice Hearing. 

 An Auditor attended a Leisure Insourcing Project Board meeting in the 
Audit Manager’s absence. 

 Three special investigations are in progress 

 Staff have continued to provide advice to staff from across the 
Authority. 

 One Post Audit Review has been undertaken, details are provided 
below. 

Page 245



 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Post Audit Reviews Undertaken & Recommendations Tracking 
 
  

Audit Report Title Number of 
recommendations 
made 

Issues identified 
during PAR 

Llangatwg 
Community School 

7 4 recommendations 
have been fully 
implemented and 3 
recommendations 

[...]
arterly reports set out the current position 
and what had been completed since the last meeting. They detailed audits that had 
been undertaken; their assurance ratings; and special investigation updates. 

Audit Wales presented the main findings of the Audit of Accounts 2021-22. The 
report confirmed that Audit Wales intended to issue an unqualified audit report on the 
accounts which it had received at the end of May 2022.  

Following the completion of the external audit by Audit Wales, officers provided the 
Committee with a report about the Statement of Accounts 2021-2022. The report 
highlighted the changes that had been made to the accounts since they were 
presented to Committee in September 2022. In light of that report, the Committee 
approved the final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts; the Letter of Representation; and 
the Annual Governance Statement. The Chair of the Committee signed the Letter of 
Representation and the Statement of Accounts. 

Page 279



The Committee received a six-month Treasury Management Monitoring report. The 
report set out treasury management action and information.  

The Committee was provided with an updated Register of Regulators Reports and 
Recommendations. The document was presented to the Committee in order to 
provide assurance that there were arrangements in place to consider 
recommendations that were pertinent to the Council, that were contained within any 
national reports or local reports that were published by regulators including Audit 
Wales, Care Inspectorate Wales, and Estyn. Particular reference was made to five of 
the 13 published national reports as they contained recommendations for Local 
Authorities:  

 Direct Payments for Adult Social Care;  

 Equality Impact Assessments: More than a Tick Box Exercise;  

 National Fraud Initiative 2020-2021;  

 Time for Change - Poverty in Wales; and  

 A Missed Opportunity - Social Enterprises. 
A subsequent update report was also provided. 

The Committee r
[...]
ports on 
audit work and performance; 

 review the financial statements prepared by the authority;  

 review and assess the authority’s ability to handle complaints effectively and 
make reports and recommendations in relation to the authority’s ability to 
handle complaints effectively. 

 
 
 
 

Page 281



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 283

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Forward Work Programme
	6 Audit Wales Register of Regulators Reports and Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Regulators Report Table - June 2023

	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023
	Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023 Draft v2

	8 Corporate Risk Management Policy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Management Policy Mar 23

	9 Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23
	SOA Draft Signed 2223

	10 Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Appendix 1 to Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Report

	11 Internal Audit Update Report
	12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23
	13 Draft Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2022/23
	16 Internal Audit - Special Investigations (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

160623 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  16 June 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

J.Jenkins 
 

Deputy Chairperson: 
 

H.Griffiths   
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, M.Spooner, O.S.Davies, 
P.D.Richards, P.Rogers and W.Carpenter 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

D.Mulligan, H.Jones, A.O'Donnell, C.Furlow-
Harris, M.Williams and C.Plowman 
 

Representing Audit  
Wales: 
 

 D.Williams 

Voting Lay Member: 
 

 A.Bagley 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR FOR THE CIVIC 

YEAR 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

 That Lay Member, Joanna Jenkins, be appointed Chairperson 
of the Committee for the 2023/24 Civic Year 
 

 That Lay Member, Helen Griffiths, be appointed Deputy 
Chairperson of the Committee for the 2023/24 Civic Year 

 
2. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
The following Declarations of Interests were receiving during the 
discussion of the relevant agenda item: 
 



- 2 - 
 

160623 

Joanna 
Jenkins: 

Agenda Item 9, Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, 
as she is involved in two charities which have both 
benefited from grant funding. She did not consider her 
declaration to be prejudicial, therefore stayed for the 
discussion thereon. 
 

Cllr Phil 
Rogers: 

Agenda Item 11, Internal Audit Update Report, as he is a 
School Governor at Llangatwg Community School which is 
mentioned in the circulated report. He had dispensation to 
speak, therefore stayed for the discussion thereon. 

 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17th March 2023 
were approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. AUDIT WALES REGISTER OF REGULATORS REPORTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Members were provided with an updated version of the Register of 
Regulators Reports and Recommendations. 
 
It was highlighted that the circulated report detailed an overview of 
the Regulators Reports that had been received since the last meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee; and where, if any, action 
had been taken on recommendations contained in those reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-2023  
 
The Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023 was 
presented to the Committee. 
 
It was explained that the report was brought to the attention of the 
Governance and Audit Committee in order for the Committee to 



- 3 - 
 

160623 

review the information, and to take assurance that the Council had 
robust governance procedures in place. 
 
Members queried why the Governance Improvement Action Plan for 
2023/24 had been signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of 
Neath Port Talbot Council, but not dated. Officers confirmed that the 
circulated report was a draft version for review; and will be dated 
once approved by Cabinet.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

8. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Officers presented the Corporate Risk Management Policy to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2022/23  
 
Members were presented with the Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23. 
 
It was highlighted that the Draft Statement of Accounts had been 
provided to Audit Wales in order for them to commence their audit 
work; the accounts will be brought back to the Committee once this 
work had been completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. REVISED ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 
The revised version of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy was 
brought before the Committee, in order for Members to assist in 
discharging their duties in respect of audit services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



- 4 - 
 

160623 

That the report be noted. 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The circulated report provided details of the internal audit work that 
had been undertaken since the last Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting on 17th March 2023. 
 
It was confirmed that out of all of the reports that had been issued, 
only one report was issued with limited assurance, detailed in the 
circulated report as ‘Council Buildings’. Officers mentioned that most 
of the building checks that were required were being carried out and 
that it was given a limited assurance based on administration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Committee received the Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23. 
 
It was noted that the circulated report provided assurances on the 
audit work undertaken and the governance arrangements. Officers 
confirmed that this year the Head of Internal Audit had issued a 
reasonable assurance rating; assurance can never be absolute, and 
this rating is the highest that could be provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

13. DRAFT GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2022/23  
 
The draft version of the Governance and Audit Committee Annual 
Report 2022/23 was presented to Members; the circulated report had 
been produced by the Chair of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Governance and Audit Committee Annual report 2022-
23, be reviewed and approved by Members, prior to presentation to 
Full Council. 



- 5 - 
 

160623 

 
 

14. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 

15. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
16. INTERNAL AUDIT - SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS (EXEMPT 

UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Officers provided an update on all special investigations reports 
issued since the last meeting; including details of all current special 
investigations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


